



सत्यमेव जयते

The Gujarat Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. LVIII]

SATURDAY, JUNE 17, 2017/JYAISTHA 27, 1939

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

PART IV-B

**Rules and Orders (Other than those published in Parts I, I-A, and I-L) made
by the Government of Gujarat under the Gujarat Acts**

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Notification

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, 17th June, 2017

GUJARAT SELF FINANCED SCHOOLS (REGULATION OF FEES) ACT, 2017.

No. GH/SH/46/BMS/1117/83/CHH:- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 20 of the Gujarat Self financed Schools (Regulation of Fees) Act, 2017 (Guj. 20 of 2017), the Government of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Gujarat Self financed Schools (Regulation of Fees) Rules, 2017, namely:-

1. These rules may be called the Gujarat Self financed Schools (Regulation of Fees) (Amendment) Rules, 2017.
2. In the Gujarat Self financed Schools (Regulation of Fees) Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as "the said rules"), in rule 7, in sub-rule (4), for the words and figures "in FORM III", the words "of the Committee" shall be substituted.
3. In the said rules, in rule 8, in sub-rule (1), in clause (ii), for the words "also fee collected", the words "also fee collected/to be collected" shall be substituted.
4. In the said rules,-
 - (1) in FORM II,-
 - (i) under the heading "FORM II", in the brackets, for the word, figures and brackets "rule 6(1)", the word, figures and brackets "(rule 6(1)/8)" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in ANNEXURE-I, under the heading "UNDERTAKING", in the brackets, for the word and figure "rule 6", the word and figure "rule 6/8" shall be substituted;
 - (iii) in ANNEXURE II, in PART-IV, in para 6,-

(a) for the existing heading, the following heading shall be substituted, namely:-

“Details of Income: Financial Year.....to.....”

(Mention below the details of income of last three financial years in separate sheets. In addition to that, the details of income from 1st April to 31st August of the year of proposal shall be given alongwith the certificate of Chartered Accountant).”;

(b) the following *Note* shall be added below the Table, namely:-

“Note.- For the academic year 2017-18, accounts and certificate as required by clause(i) of sub-rule(1) of rule 8 shall be provided.”;

(iv) in para 7,-

(a) under the heading **“Details of Salaries and Allowances”**, for the words **“Academic Year”**, the words **“Financial Year”** shall be substituted;

(b) in instruction **C**, for the brackets and words **“(Please attach separate sheet of last two academic years)”**, the brackets and words **“(Attach separate sheets of last three financial years)”** shall be substituted;

(c) in instruction **D**,-

(i) for the words **“Academic Year”**, the words **“Financial Year”** shall be substituted;

(ii) for the brackets and words **“(Please attach separate sheet of last two academic years)”**, the brackets and words **“(Attach separate sheets of last three financial years)”** shall be substituted;

(2) FORM III shall be deleted;

(3) in FORM IV, in the TABLE, in column (7), for the words **“Fee collected”**, the words **“Fee collected/to be collected”** shall be substituted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

AJAY BHATT,
Deputy Secretary to Government.